

No. 17-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELISSA HOLYOAK  
ANNA ST. JOHN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1310 L St., N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
ted.frank@cei.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
RULES AND STATUTE INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The <i>cy pres</i> doctrine in class-action settlements.....	5
B. Plaintiffs launch a privacy class action against Google. ....	7
C. Class counsel and Google propose an \$8.5 million <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement that awards class members nothing. ....	8
D. Petitioners object. ....	10
E. Relying on Ninth Circuit precedent, the district court approves the settlement.....	12
F. A split panel of the Ninth Circuit affirms. ....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. This <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement is not fair or reasonable under Rule 23(e) because it provides no direct or actual compensation to the class in consideration for compromising the class’s claims.....	20
A. <i>Cy pres</i> is part of a larger problem of conflicts of interest in class-action settlements where gamesmanship exploits recognized incentive problems.....	22
B. <i>Cy pres</i> is especially prone to abuse.....	28
C. Rule 23 standards that align class counsel’s interests with those of the class are the best way to prevent conflicts of interest in settlements and require rejection of the settlement here. ....	39
II. The Ninth Circuit’s holdings create serious perverse incentives and should be rejected.....	49
A. <i>Cy pres</i> is a breach of fiduciary duty when it is feasible to distribute settlement funds to some class members.....	49
B. A court cannot certify a settlement class if the settlement cannot provide any direct benefit to class members. ....	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. When selecting <i>cy pres</i> recipients, class counsel must avoid even the appearance of impropriety and disclose any conflicts. ....	54
D. At a minimum, Rule 23(h) fees should entirely or substantially discount the value of <i>cy pres</i> to better align class counsel’s incentives and deter abusive litigation.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 6, 20, 21
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 333 (2013).....	53
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement Sys. v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D. Mass. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	45, 49, 50, 51
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2013 WL 12353998 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013) .....	43
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)</i> .....	47
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)</i> .....	1
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)</i> .....	33
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig., 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)</i> .....	26, 44
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh, 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)</i> .....	1
<i>In re Citigroup Securities Litig., 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)</i> .....	33–34, 36
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)</i> .....	46
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig., 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006)</i> .....	38–39
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co., 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	23, 32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002)</i> .....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)</i> .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 599 F. App'x 274 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>settlement approved again on remand</i> , 2016 WL 4191048, <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-56307 (9th Cir.) .....	34
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	46, 47
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	10–11, 42, 44
<i>Gallego v. Northland Group</i> , 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	53
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011) .....	31, 34, 37
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 446121 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-1480 (3d Cir.) .....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Google Street View Elec. Commc'ns Litig., No. 3:10-md-2184 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2018)</i> .....	52
<i>Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)</i> .....	54
<i>Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)</i> .....	36
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)</i> .....	56–57
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)</i> .....	47
<i>Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755 (1987)</i> .....	47
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm., 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989)</i> .....	34
<i>Ira Holtzman, CPA v. Turza, 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	50
<i>Jackson v. Phillips, 96 Mass. 539 (1867)</i> .....	5
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue, 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i> .....	39
<i>Keyes v. Pacific Lumber Co., 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	56
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc., 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	37
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	28, 52
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	42
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928) .....	55
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002).....	31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 48
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24, 36
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2029 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	50–51
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , – F.3d –, 2018 WL 3117848 (7th Cir. Jun. 26, 2018).....	2, 10
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12121865 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) .....	43
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	46
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012).....	34, 38
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015).....	51–52
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39–40
<i>Rouse v. Hennepin County</i> , 2016 WL 3211814 (D. Minn. Jun. 9, 2016).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig., 687 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.P.R. 2010) .....</i>	34–35
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....</i>	35, 37–38, 56
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....</i>	35, 47
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles, 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....</i>	1, 20
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig., 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....</i>	27, 51, 52
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....</i>	38
<i>United States v. Carter, 217 U.S. 286 (1910).....</i>	55
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig., 2016 WL 6248426 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....</i>	41
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig., 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wendt v. Fischer, 243 N.Y. 439 (1926) .....</i>	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. EverBank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016) .....	27
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Ye v. Sephora USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05237 (N.D. Cal.) .....	30
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils SA</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	54
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL</b>	
U.S. Const., art. III .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c) .....	5, 8, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2042 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	46, 47
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	4, 20, 53, 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4) .....	4, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	4, 40, 56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010) .....	20, 33, 37, 55
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2012) .....	45–46
Beisner, John, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice</i> (2010).....	7, 28, 37
Brickman, Lester, <i>Lawyer Barons</i> (2011).....	24
Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	29, 56
Cooper, Perry, <i>Charity Loses \$700K Award After Complaining About Gift Cards (Corrected)</i> , BNA (Aug. 16, 2017).....	25
Editorial Board, <i>The Anthem Class-Action Con</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 11, 2018).....	50
Erichson, Howard M., <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , Bost. Globe (Dec. 17, 2016).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fisch, Jill E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 557 (2015) .....	24
Fisher, Daniel, <i>Banner Ads Are A Joke In The Real World, But Not In Class-Action Land</i> , Forbes (Sep. 15, 2016).....	25
Fisher, Daniel, <i>Odds Of A Payoff In Consumer Class Action? Less Than A Straight Flush</i> , Forbes (May 8, 2014).....	26–27
Florida Bar Foundation tweet (Jun. 8, 2018), archived at <a href="http://archive.li/h0YaV">http://archive.li/h0YaV</a> .....	29
Frank, Ted, <i>Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class Actions</i> , OpenMarket blog (Aug. 31, 2016).....	26
Frank, Ted, <i>Fraley v. Facebook update</i> , Point of Law (July 12, 2012).....	38
Frankel, Alison, <i>A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?</i> , Reuters (May 9, 2014).....	26–27
Frankel, Alison, <i>By Restricting Charity Deals, Appeals Courts Improve Class Actions</i> , Reuters (Jan. 12, 2015).....	43, 52
Gershman, Jacob, <i>Value of Beck’s Beer Settlement a Case Study in Class Action Math</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 22, 2015).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gold, Russell M., <i>Compensation's Role in Deterrence</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1997 (2016).....	32
Gorsuch, Neil M. & Paul B. Matey, <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> (2005).....	25–26
Hannan, Caleb, <i>This Lawyer Is Making It Less Profitable to Sue When Companies Merge</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Aug. 2, 2017).....	36
Hantler, Steven B. & Robert E. Norton, <i>Coupon Settlements: The Emperor's Clothes of Class Actions</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1343 (2005) .....	24–25
Hechinger, John, and Rebecca Buckman, <i>The Golden Touch of Stanford's President</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 25, 2007).....	32–33
If/When/How Events (May 16, 2018), archived at <a href="http://archive.is/8VJ82">http://archive.is/8VJ82</a> .....	29
Internet Engineering Task Force, <i>Hypertext Transfer Protocol HTTP/1.0</i> , RFC No. 1945 (May 1996).....	9
Krueger, George & Judd Serotta, <i>Our Class-Action System Is Unconstitutional</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 6, 2008).....	56
Lavie, Shay, <i>Reverse Sampling: Holding Lotteries to Allocate the Proceeds of Small-Claims Class Actions</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1065 (2011).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People's Money</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2007) .....	37, 56
MacLean, Pamela A., <i>Competing for Leftovers</i> , California Lawyer (Sep. 2, 2011) .....	34
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013) .....	26
Parloff, Roger, <i>Google and Facebook's New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , Fortune (July 30, 2012) .....	31
Parloff, Roger, <i>Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of A Class Action Settlement?</i> , Fortune (Dec. 15, 2015) .....	27
Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Roberts, Ashley, <i>Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , GW Hatchet (Dec. 3, 2007) .....	29
Rodriguez, Natalie, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy of Last Resort</i> , Law360 (May 2, 2017) .....	7, 48–49
Sachdev, Ameet, <i>Charities Reaping Lawsuit Dividends</i> , Chi. Tribune (Sep. 9, 2007) .....	34
Sale, Hillary A., <i>Judges Who Settle</i> , 89 Wash. U. L. Rev. 377 (2011) .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sheley, Erin L. & Theodore H. Frank, <i>Prospective Injunctive Relief and Class Settlements</i> , 39 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 769 (2016).....	23, 24
Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich, <i>Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1443 (2005).....	25
Toobin, Jeffrey, <i>The Solace of Oblivion</i> , The New Yorker (Sep. 29, 2014).....	32
Vogel, Kenneth P., <i>Google Critic Ousted From Think Tank Funded by the Tech Giant</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2017).....	31
Yospe, Sam, <i>Note, Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1014 (2009).....	34
